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STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS 

The arbitration proceeding commenced as scheduled on January 24, 2018in San 

Antonio, Texas and continued through January 25, 2018.2  The parties were afforded full 

opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-examine witnesses, to introduce evidence 

on the issues and to present oral arguments.  Post hearing briefs were received and the 

record was closed on the date the last brief was received. 

Issue(s) 

Did Chief of Police William P. McManus have just cause to indefinitely suspend 
Officer Eman Fondren? 
 

BACKGROUND SUMMARY3 
 

 Relationship of the Parties4  

 Employer recognizes the SAPOA as the sole and exclusive collective bargaining 

agent for the unit consisting of all sworn police officers, excluding the Chief.  Terms and 

conditions of employment for covered employees are set forth in collective bargaining 

agreements (CBA), the most recent of which is effective from September 1, 2016 through 

September 30 2021.5  Relevant to this proceeding are Article 7 (Management Rights) and 

Article 28 (Disciplinary Actions).  In all disciplinary proceedings, the City has the burden 

of proving its case by a preponderance of evidence.  (J-1 Art. 28, Sec. 10.C).  

 Relevant Provisions of the CBA 

 Regarding management rights, the SAPOA recognizes that Employer has the right 

to establish and enforce rules and regulations, consistent with the mission of the 

Department, subject to the provisions of the CBA.  Also, the Chief has the authority to 

                                                             
2 Exhibits are identified as “J-__ ” for each Joint exhibit “COSA-__” for the page of the 
exhibit; each Employer/City exhibit is identified as “E - _” and “U-__” for each 
Union/appellant exhibit.  Transcript references are “Tr.__” with the appropriate page 
number. 
3 This is a summary of the evidence (testimony and documents) presented at hearing.  
Only necessary detail relevant to the issuance of the award is included.  All arguments 
not specifically addressed herein should be treated as rejected. 
4 The San Antonio Police Officers Association was not formally a party to this 
proceeding; however, the collective bargaining agreement sets forth the relationship 
between the police department and the SAPOA and provides terms and conditions of 
employment for police officers, including the discipline that can be issued to police 
officers; as well as the procedures to be used when doing so. 
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amend, suspend, and/or alter such rules and regulations subject only to the terms of the 

CBA and approval of the Fire Fighters’ and Police Officers’ Civil Service Commission 

(Commission).  (J-1, Art. 7, Sec.1.L.)  Under disciplinary actions, the Chief has the 

authority to indefinitely suspend any officer for causes set forth in the Rules and 

Regulations of the Commission, in accord with the provisions of the Local Government 

Code (Code).  (J-1, Art. 28, Sec. 1)  Notice to the officer of contemplated disciplinary 

action is required.  (Art. 28, Sec. 2)  After notice and an opportunity to rebut the charges 

has been provided, if the Chief decides to issue the discipline he/she must issue a written 

statement of the charges to the Commission and serve the officer with that 

correspondence.  That written statement must point out the particular rule (or rules) 

allegedly violated and the specific act or acts alleged to be in violation.  (Art. 28, Sec. 3)  

Article 28, Section 5 clarifies that the term “arbitrator” means the same as hearing 

examiner and recognizes the right of the disciplined officer to appeal the discipline to an 

arbitrator.  Section 10.C of the same article establishes that City’s burden of proof will be 

by a preponderance of the evidence and Article 28 Section 11 states the arbitrator will 

possess the powers vested in the Commission under the Code and Commission rules 

regarding the discipline involved with the sole exception of the power to amend such 

rules.  Further, in case of conflict between the CBA and the Code, the provisions of the 

CBA will control.  (Art. 28, Sec. 15). 

 Under Article 29 (Internal Security Interview Procedure), any officer under 

investigation has an obligation to fully cooperate with the investigation, to comply with 

the rules and regulations and procedures of the Police Department and to provide 

thorough, complete and truthful responses during administrative investigations.  (Art. 29, 

Sec. 2.G)  Further, refusal to answer pertinent questions concerning the administrative 

investigation can result in disciplinary action.  (Art. 29, Sec. 2.I)  The results of a formal 

investigation are forwarded to the Advisory Action Board for recommendations.  (Art. 

29, Sec. 2.N)   

 There exists a Chief’s Advisory Action Board6 (CAAB) that hears the evidence 

and makes non-binding recommendations to the Chief.  The CAAB is actually comprised 

                                                                                                                                                                                     
5 J-1 and J-2 are the two most recent CBAs in effect.  
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of two advisory action boards, a Police Advisory Action Board all of whose seven 

members are appointed by the Chief; and Citizen Advisory Action Board whose members 

are comprised of citizens of the community and are appointed by the City Council.  The 

Deputy Chief of the Police Advisory Action Board acts as the Chair of the CAAB.  Each 

Advisory Action Board has the authority to make independent recommendations on 

investigations and have those recommendations forwarded to the Chief.  However, these 

recommendations are only advisory, and are not binding on the Chief.  (See, Art. 29, Sec. 

3). 

 Discipline Pursuant to Code Provisions 

Sec. 143.051 of the LGC identifies the bases for disciplinary action.  That section 

requires that in prescribing cause for removal or suspension the rule must involve one of 

twelve enumerated grounds.  The provision identified as relevant herein is number (12) – 

“violation of an applicable fire or police department rule or special order.”  If the Police 

Chief decides to suspend a police officer the Chief must submit a written statement to the 

Commission giving the reasons for the suspension and immediately notify the officer of 

this action.  (Sec. 143.052(d))  That written statement must identify each civil service rule 

alleged to have been violated and must describe the alleged acts of the individual the 

Chief contends are in violation of the civil service rules.  ((Sec. 143.052(e)).  If the Chief 

fails to specify the specific acts that allegedly violated a civil service rule the 

Commission is required to “promptly reinstate the person.”  (Sec. 143.052(f)).   

Authority of Hearing Examiner 

An officer who receives a disciplinary suspension may appeal the suspension to 

the Commission (Sec. 143.053) or to a hearing examiner.  (Sec. 143.057).  At said 

hearing the department head (Chief in this matter) is restricted to that which is stated in 

the original written statement and charges.  Notably, the charges cannot be amended.  

(Sec. 143.053(c)).  If a hearing examiner hears the matter, that person will have the same 

duties and powers as the Commission including the right to subpoenas.  (Sec. 

143.057(f)). 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                     
6 The CAAB is currently called the Chief’s Advisory Review Board or CARB. (Tr. 74-
75)  
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FACTUAL SUMMARY7 

At the time of the events herein, grievant had been a police officer of the SAPD 

for about two and a half years.  His duties consisted of operating a police vehicle during 

his work shift, patrolling designated areas of the city.  In the fall of 20158 grievant 

developed an intimate relationship with a female officer (FO) who also worked the same 

shift (10 p.m. to 6 a.m.).  Both were assigned to the East Substation and operated police 

vehicles, patrolling their designated areas.   

Grievant’s  became aware of the relationship between the two officers.  

Grievant was storing his text messages between he and FO on his cellular phone that was 

linked to his personal laptop computer that was maintained at home.  Although the 

computer was purchased by grievant’s  for his use, grievant allowed his  to 

use the computer, providing her the password to open and utilize the computer.  It was 

during her use of the computer that she found and accessed grievant’s text messages that 

contained the text message exchanges between the two officers.9  After reviewing the text 

messages grievant’s  concluded the officers were having an affair and had sex while 

on duty.  They had also exchanged graphic photos of each other. She also concluded they 

had been disabling the GPS on their vehicles so they could conceal meeting while on 

duty to pursue the relationship. These activities by grievant led to a separation and 

eventual  and caused her to report these activities to Internal Affairs (IA).10   

In December, grievant’s  went to IA to report the officers’ activities.  After 

doing so, she was advised the department could not conduct an investigation based on her 

word and that if she wanted to file a complaint she would have to provide her proof of 

these events.  She agreed to do so.  Thereafter, she downloaded grievant’s text files 

containing all the text exchanges between the officers on a thumb drive and delivered the 

thumb drive to IA in January 2016.  Once IA received the text files it accepted the  

complaint and opened an investigation based on events identified on the texts.  Grievant 

                                                             
7 This summary does not contain details (names of individuals, locations, etc.) that are 
not necessary for a development of the substantive facts and to retain some modicum of 
confidentiality or privacy.   
8 All dates hereinafter refer to 2015 unless otherwise specified. 
9 After a heated argument with grievant, the  decided to search the computer to see of 
she could find clues as to why grievant had emotionally distanced from her. 
10 Grievant’s  reported the officers’ affair during her  from grievant. 
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engaging in sexual conduct during working hours, stating it was a fantasy of FO to 

engage in that conduct that he was rejecting.  ( )   

On March 2, 2016 three more allegations were issued to grievant:  (1) that on 

October 19 grievant was assigned to a shooting in progress call; that on his way to the 

scene of the incident he reached speeds up to 96 mph where the posted speed limit was 

70 mph and (2) that during rush to the scene he failed to activate his COBAN; and was 

charged with being untruthful regarding his explanation of why he disabled his GPS on 

October 17.   

The second investigative interview was conducted that same day.  Grievant had 

previously stated that he disabled his GPS so that FO’s former  could not detect 

they were meeting together while at work.  However, the former  had taken 

compensatory time and was not on duty that day; so grievant was again asked why he 

disabled the GPS.  On this occasion grievant stated he was hoping to meet with FO for an 

extended period of time and did not want his location known.  Grievant was further 

questioned about why, on October 19, earlier in the shift, why he had not disabled the 

GPS when he and FO met for a drink break.  His response was the location was a location 

where officers frequently met, thus meeting there would not arouse any suspicion.  

Grievant was then asked why was the GPS disabled towards the end of the shift that same 

day when he met FO at her friend’s home, to which he responded that he wanted to 

conceal the fact they were meeting at the friend’s home to avoid any possible 

confrontation.  Finally, grievant was asked why didn’t he disable the GPS when he and 

FO met on October 25, and October 26 and then later on October 26 – occasions where 

he and FO were together.  Grievant’s response was that it was risky to disable the GPS 

(i.e., fear of getting caught) so they decided to stop disabling the GPS.   

Grievant was informed that references in the text messages to the former 

did not begin until October 26, yet they began disabling their GPS prior to that 

date.  His response was that FO had informed him about the former  and 

confrontations they had had; so disabling the GPS on their vehicles was an attempt to 

conceal their relationship.  Further, he admitted that he and the former  met on 

October 27 for the first time to discuss the relationship between the officers (  

at which time grievant told the former boyfriend that he and FO were just friends.   
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The final area of questioning related to operating his vehicle in a safe manner 

when he exceeded the speed limit on calls on October 14 and October 19.  Regarding the 

October 14 incident, grievant could not recall speeding, but believed he was operating his 

vehicle in a safe manner and on the October 19 incident that involved an alleged 

shooting, grievant sped to the location to verify the other officer was safe, even though he 

had been cancelled for the call before his arrival.  (   Also, grievant could not 

recall why he failed to activate his COBAN video on the latter occasion. 

On March 23, 2016 the investigative report was presented to the CAAB for 

consideration.  Although grievant had the right to appear and participate, he failed to do 

so.  After the presentation was complete, the five civilian members voted to sustain the 

charges and all but one voted for indefinite suspension.11 All seven officers voted to 

sustain the charges, but varied in their recommended penalties. (  

 On April 27, 2016 grievant was issued a Letter of Indefinite Suspension that 

identified the changes against him and the bases for the 

suspension:

                                                             
11 One civilian member voted for a 45-day suspension on the seventh charge, but for 
indefinite suspension on all others.  
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 The Chief reviewed the investigative report, the CAAB recommendations and met 

with his command staff and then separately with grievant.  At the end of that process the 

Chief concluded grievant had engaged in the conduct alleged in the charges and decided 

that the appropriate discipline for the rules violations was indefinite suspension.  Once 

grievant was advised of the Chief’s decision he notified the Chief that he was opting for a 

hearing before an arbitrator/hearing examiner.  The parties through use of the American 

Arbitration Association selected the undersigned to hear the matter and render this 

decision.  

ARGUMENTS 

 CoSA 

 The City argues that grievant’s text messages are admissible for all purposes for 
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the  had unrestricted access to the computer.  Specifically, grievant allowed his  

access and use of the computer; that she used the computer several times a week, stored 

photos on the computer; that he showed her how to use the computer and provided her 

the password to open the computer.  (Mestas v. State 07-12-00547-CR, 2014 WL 

3868067, at 2)  Thus, there is no constitutional violation to use the texts as evidence here. 

 Regarding disabling the vehicle’s GPS, the City argues that grievant admitted that 

on the dates alleged in the charges, disabled his vehicle’s GPS to conceal his location and 

he did so to conceal his rendezvouses with FO during his (their) work shift(s).  Disabling 

GPS allows the department to know the whereabouts of its officers and that this 

information is critical for the public’s and police officer’s safety.  No credible evidence 

was presented for any justification to disable the GPS.  Additionally, there is no 

requirement that city property, i.e., the GPS, be physically altered for to establish a 

violation of Rule 3.18(G).   

 The City argues, regarding the speeding charges, that while the applicable rule 

(3.18 C) was not identified in the Letter of Indefinite Suspension, these charges are 

clearly defined in the factual allegation section of the letter.  Further, they were identified 

in the laundry list of violations in the Letter of Contemplated Suspension and were 

defined in the allegations that went to the CARB.  

 The City also argues the COBAN violations were also admitted by grievant 

(violation of Procedure 409).  During the investigation of the allegations, grievant never 

disputed he had failed to turn on the mobile video recording upon receipt of the calls on 

October 17 and 19.  Neither at the CARB hearing (which grievant did not attend) nor 

before his final interview with the Chief, did grievant assert any justification for not 

turning on the COBAN.  His belated defense made at hearing that he had received verbal 

instructions from supervisors at the East subdivision that officers did not have to turn on 

the COBAN until near the scene of the call location was credibly refuted by management 

rebuttal testimony.  Further, no documentary evidence in support of grievant’s defense 

was presented at hearing.  Thus, this defense should be rejected. 

 Finally, the City argues grievant violated Rule 302 “Truthfulness” when, at each 

investigative interview, he offered the explanations that the GPS was disabled to conceal 

his and FO’s rendezvous to conceal them from the  for the evidence revealed 
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no substantive or serious discussion of the former  occurred until October 26, 

after the incidents germane to this case.  Further, at no time during October 2015 did 

grievant or FO ever report to management that they had a concern about the former 

  Grievant’s explanation that he did not disable the GPS while he and FO met 

in restaurants where other officers gathered, but did so when they met in remote areas on 

the clock or at FO’s girlfriend’s home to avoid a potential confrontation is not credible. 

Further, grievant was untruthful regarding having sex on duty.  Thus, grievant failed to 

tell the truth during the investigation.  

 Grievant  

Grievant argues that he cannot be punished for his off-duty personal or sexual 

conduct.  The text messages were obtained illegally and in violation of his right to 

privacy.  As the text messages are not admissible, no proof was presented that grievant 

engaged in sexual conduct while on duty on Oct 17 or 19.  With the exclusion of the text 

messages, the video of the events at the Home Depot does not present any evidence 

grievant engaged in sexual conduct while on duty.   

Assuming the text messages are admitted there should be no substantive reliance 

on them for the text messages were merely fantasies and were not admissions of engaging 

in sexual conduct on-duty; that grievant credibly testified this was in fact what the text 

messages represented.   

Regarding rule 3.18 (G) “Altering Accessories”, grievant argues he did not make 

permanent alterations of the GPS system when he changed the configuration to reflect the 

vehicle was stationary.  The CAAB voted as low as a 5-day suspension for this alleged 

violation.   Further, officer safety was not affected at that time for management only 

learned about these events months later.   

The COBAN charges should also be rejected for grievant and supporting 

witnesses testified that the written rules had been modified by oral instructions from East 

Subdivision supervisors who said officers did not have to turn on the COBAN until they 

were near the scene of the call location.   

 Regarding the October 19 sex conduct while on-duty at FO’s friend’s home, both 

grievant and the homeowner credibly testified that the officers did not engage in sexual 

conduct while on duty, but did so after both were off duty. 
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 Regarding the speeding allegations, they are not only false, they cannot be relied 

upon as a basis for termination.  No specific rule that prohibits speeding was identified.   

 Finally, grievant did not lie at any time during the IA investigation.   

DISCUSSION 

 The arbitrator finds the City presented substantial evidence to establish by 

preponderant evidence that grievant engaged in sexual conduct while on duty, that he 

disabled the GPS; that he failed to use the COBAN on assigned calls and that he was not 

truthful during the IA investigation.  Further, the discipline issued by the Chief was well 

within the discretion that the Chief maintains in disciplinary proceedings.  

 Admission of Text Messages  

 Critical to the findings here is the admissibility of grievant’s text messages 

between he and FO.  The arbitrator has carefully read the authorities pertaining to privacy 

of police officers and concludes that the police department did not engage in any 

violation of grievant’s privacy rights, whether they be constitutional or otherwise.  First, 

the police department engaged in no police conduct to acquire the text messages.  As the 

facts establish, it was grievant’s disgruntled  who brought the text messages to IA.  

IA engaged in no conduct, coercive or otherwise to obtain this evidence.  Secondly, no 

statutory or case authority was presented that prohibits one spouse from voluntarily 

presenting incriminating evidence on the other spouse to law enforcement authorities.  

Further, grievant had several opportunities to challenge the validity and/or accuracy of 

the contents of the texts, but he did not.  Thus, as there is no basis to exclude the text 

messages, they are admitted for all purposes. 

 Review of the texts reveal that text messages that revolved around professional 

football games soon turned into one involving sexual conduct: from sex talk, to 

masturbation, to photographs of sex organs, to discussion of oral sex, to threesomes, to 

planning meetings on duty to engage in one or more of these activities.  Such plans 

included disabling the GPS systems in their vehicles so that no one could track their 

whereabouts, to arranging rendezvouses at one of FO’s friend’s home.  After these 

rendezvouses they texted each other regarding the sexual exploits they had, i.e., whether 

they had been sexually satisfied, the excitement/danger of having engaged in that activity 

‘on-duty’ and planning for the next occasion.  On several occasions they reminded each 
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would be revealed.  Being forgetful about turning on the COBAN would be totally 

consistent with disabling the GPS – to avoid detection.   

The arbitrator rejects grievant’s argument there existed a standing oral order at the 

East Substation that officers did not have to turn on their COBAN until they was mere 

blocks away from the call location.  This argument fails for lack of corroborating 

documentation.  Specifically, the regulation reads: “All officers shall begin recording the 

following events upon receipt of call and continue recording until it is concluded; any 

deviations will require a supervisor’s approval and must be documented in the officer’s 

report or CFS comment entry field.” (Procedure 409.06(A)). (Underlining added.)  Thus, 

any deviation from the rule to turn on the COBAN at the beginning of a call could have 

been ordered by a supervisor, but that action had to be documented in the officer’s report 

or CFS comment entry field.  Such documentation surely existed if in fact there was a 

standing, oral order applicable to all officers at the substation.  Yet, none was provided.13  

 In the face of the text messages, admissions regarding disabling the GPS, 

admitted failures to turn on the COBAN, the admitted sexual relationship outside duty 

hours and the admission of grievant’s and FO’s intent to hide their relationship from the 

public, it strains credulity that their conduct on the occasions in question (October 17 and 

19) were limited to mere texting about sexual fantasies.14  Accordingly, the 

preponderance of evidence persuasively leads to the conclusions made by the IA 

investigator on the matters described above that were then presented to the CARB; that 

grievant was not truthful in his answers on these matters; and facts and subsequent 

recommendations provided the Chief a reasonable basis for disciplining grievant and 

issuing an indefinite suspension in this case.15 

                                                                                                                                                                                     
Sec.1.L.)  Suffice to state that modification of equipment to prevent it from functioning 
as it was intended to function meets the “alteration” test as concluded by the Chief. 
13 Grievant’s corroborating witness on this matter is not credited for the same reason.  
14 The arbitrator finds the testimony of the homeowner/friend of FO is simply not 
credible.  She was a long time friend of FO and had given FO a key to her home years 
before.  There was no reason for the officers to rush to the friend’s home before her 
normal waking hours if all they were planning to do was have sex later that afternoon 
when the house was empty and the officers were both off duty.  
15 The arbitrator finds that the awards citing discipline of less than indefinite suspension 
to other officers for sexual behavior on the job are readily distinguishable from the facts 
in this case.   
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 Speeding Allegations Not Sustained 

 The arbitrator finds the allegations regarding speeding cannot be a basis for 

disciplining grievant because the letter of suspension did not identify the specific rule 

pertaining to speeding.  LGC Sec. 143.052(e) requires that the specific rules and the 

alleged acts be identified in the charging instrument.  Here, neither the proposed letter of 

suspension nor the final letter identifies or refers to Rule 3.18(C).  Further, the charges 

cannot be amended at hearing. (LGC Sec. 143.053) 

 A plain reading of LGC Sec. 143.052(e) requires both the identification of the 

rules allegedly violated and the alleged acts so that the accused officer can have notice 

thereof.  Here, both the letter contemplating discipline and the letter of suspension allege 

acts, but neither of them identifies the applicable rule.  As both are required and both are 

not in the letter of indefinite suspension, no violation of Rule 3.18(C) can be sustained.    

 Opinion 

 The arbitrator finds that a preponderance of the credible evidence establishes just 

cause for the indefinite suspension issued by Chief McManus.  Had the burden of proof 

been “beyond a reasonable doubt,” deciding this case would have been much more 

difficult than otherwise was the case.  Attempts at raising doubt on various points were 

made.  But the narrative of grievant’s sexual conduct on duty was quite vivid in the texts. 

 Sexual activities of individuals generally occur in private. Direct proof of such 

activity is difficult to acquire, especially when the parties are making conscious efforts to 

conceal that activity.  However, with the admission of the text messages into evidence 

and the reasonable inferences drawn therefrom, plus the additional rules violations 

engaged in to conceal these activities while on duty (e.g., disabling the GPS and not 

turning on the COBAN per policy), the preponderance of evidence established a number 

of the rules violations;16 and the City met its threshold burden of just cause; and provided 

the Chief ample basis for the discipline issued. 

 

 

 

                                                             
16 The speeding allegations were not sustained simply for the CoSA’s failure to comply 
with LGC requirements. 
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AWARD 

 Accordingly, the discipline is sustained and the grievance is denied. 

 

Date of Award:  May 7, 2018 

 
Edward B. Valverde, Esq.-Arbitrator 




